
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 8 April 2014 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2014  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   
 

 a) CE/12/01628/FPA - Land at Hilltop Farm, Ramside Hall Hotel, 
Carville, Durham, DH1 1TD  (Pages 13 - 30) 

  13 no. dwellings with associated garaging and landscaping. 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
31 March 2014 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, 
B Moir and J Robinson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 March 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, K Corrigan (substitute for B Moir), M 
Davinson, K Dearden, M Dixon (substitute for R Lumsdon) G Holland (substitute for D 
Freeman), J Lethbridge, J Robinson and K Shaw (substitute for A Laing) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, D Freeman, A Laing, 
B Moir, C Kay and R Lumsdon. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor K Corrigan substituted for Councillor B Moir; Councillor M Dixon 
substituted for Councillor R Lumsdon; Councillor G Holland substituted for 
Councillor D Freeman; Councillor K Shaw substituted for Councillor A Laing. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Conway and Corrigan declared that in respect of item 5f, they were both 
Members of Belmont Parish Council, however were not Members of the Parish 
Council Planning Committee nor had they been involved in any debate of the 
application at Parish Council meetings. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/01449/OUT - Land at 10 Redhills Lane, Durham, DH1 4AJ 
  
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of a dwelling with integral garage (outline)(description amended 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

25/02/14) at land at 10 Redhills Lane, Durham, DH1 4AJ (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. Members were advised that since 
the report had been published an objection had been received from the City of 
Durham Trust on the grounds of over development and in terms of potential height 
and size of development on limited site and loss of garage at no. 10 Redhills Lane. 
 
The issue of ground levels had arisen on the site visit earlier that day, Members had 
expressed concerns regarding the striking differences between levels on the site. 
As such, the Principal Planning Officer suggested that should the Committee be 
minded to approve the application, that a condition could be imposed to control site 
and floor levels. 
 
Councillor N Martin,
[...]
e Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 

application for residential development comprising 161 dwellings including details of 

access (outline/resubmission) at land to the South of Wellfield Road, Wingate (for 

copy see file of Minutes). 

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 

included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 

were familiar with the location and setting.  

Councillor L Taylor, local Member, addressed the Committee. He advised that there 

were numerous vacant properties within the village and as such there was not a 

demand for further residential development in that area. Members were advised 

there were currently 89 empty dwellings in Wingate and another 147 either up for 

sale or to let. In addition, Councillor Taylor was led to believe that the site of the 

now vacant Fir Tree Public House within the village, was expected to be subject of 

a future application for 20 dwellings. 

Councillor Taylor expressed concern regarding the entrance of the development 

being adjacent to a pinch point; he felt that this would create a huge problem with 

traffic congestion in that area and was surprised that the Highways Authority did not 

raise any objections in that regard. He advised Members that within the last at peak 

periods there was significant congestion in the area, with delays of up to 15 minutes 

at both ends of Wellfield Road. 

Councillor Taylor advised that there was a problem with flooding at the site and a 

nearby bungalow had been built on a concrete raft due to these issues. He also 

raised concerns about the proposed school extension; he felt that there was no 

space on the site to expand the school accordingly.    

The Committee were advised that there were insufficient local resources to support 

further development and the local doctors were unable to cope with any increase in 

local population. 

Mr G Reid, Clerk to Wingate Parish Council, addressed the Committee. He 

reiterated those comments made by Councillor L Taylor but also stated that the 

Parish Council had particular concerns regarding the effect the proposed 

development would have on local services, particularly education. He felt that the 

school did not have the room to build an extra classroom that it would need to 

accommodate the increased residency.  

The Highways Officer clarified that the junctions near the proposed entrance of the 

site would be operating within their capacities. A transport assessment had been 

produced and at the access to the development it was estimated there would be 

Page 6



 

 

approximately 100 trips per peak hour, distributed equally in both directions on 

Wellfield Road. This was acceptable and so the Highways Authority had no 

reservations in that regard. 

In relation to the pinch point, the Committee were advised that it was not a traffic 

calming measure though did have that affect, as such it was a benefit to have it in 

such close proximity to the access of the development. 

Mr J Wyatt, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. He found the officers 

report to be comprehensive and concurred with its content. The application had 

been resubmitted to take into account the concerns previously raised by Natural 

England. 

In terms of demand for the development, Mr Wyatt advised that the applicant would 

not be proposing to undertake such a significant and expensive development within 

Wingate if there was evidence to suggest there was no demand.  

The Senior Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 

• Vacant properties - figures suggested that there was no noticeable difference 

between Wingate and other locations in East Durham and those figures were 

market led. 

• Flooding – Neither the Environment Agency or Northumbrian Water had 

raised any concerns in respect of the application and the run off wou
[...]
of the 

application. 

 

Resolved: 

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  

 

 

5e CE/13/01569/FPA – Land to the South of Wellfield Road, Wingate  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 

application for the provision of new and improved green infrastructure including 

hedge and hedge bank creation at land to the south of Wellfield Road, Wingate (for 

copy see file of Minutes)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 

included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier in the day and 

were familiar with the location and setting.  

In response to a query from Councillor Davinson, the Senior Planning Officer 

advised that it was not always reasonable to expect developers to deliver the 

requirements of a S106 agreement with nothing on site, therefore the developer 

would be required in this instance, to deliver upon occupation of the 30th dwelling. 

 

Resolved: 

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

5f - CE/13/01651/OUT – Land to the NORTH OF Willowtree Avenue, Gilesgate 
Moor 
 
The Solicitor clarified that declarations of interest which had been made by 
Councillors Conway and Corrigan in respect of this item. Both Councillors were 
Members of Belmont Parish Council, but both confirmed that they had no 
involvement with the Parish Council planning committee and had not discussed the 
application previously in their capacity as Parish Councillors. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development of maximum of 49 units with all detailed 
matters reserved except access (revised and resubmitted) at land to the north of 
Willowtree Avenue, Gilesgate Moor (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the a
[...]
rainage and Mine Gas – conditions were attached to the current application 

to control those issues 

• Density – the proposed development was not considered unduly high in 

density compared to many modern developments. Again, Members were 

reminded that the application was outline only. 

The Highways Officer advised that the traffic which was predicted to be generated 

was not considered too high with only an approximate 20 vehicles using the 

junction per hour in peak hours. There were currently 4 vehicles per minute, as 

Page 10



 

 

such the development would only increase that by 1 vehicle every 2  minutes. 

Therefore the development and projected traffic flow would be in accordance with 

Department for Transport guidance. 

Mr T Bates, applicant, addressed the Committee. He advised that the application 

had been resubmitted to rectify the problems raised with the original application. 

The Committee had previously refused the application on the grounds that it had 

been contrary to policy H2 and E5A, however he believed that those objections had 

been invalid. 

The new application was for a reduced number of dwellings and Members were 

advised that traffic would not have to pass any other dwellings to access the site. 

Mr Bates now believed that current application accorded with all Government 

policy. 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points raised as follows:- 

• H2 – The Officer believed that original application had been contrary to 

policy H2 and so the refusal had been valid. 

• Of all the relevant documents, Members were advised that the NPPF defined 

the substantial credentials of the site. 

Councillor Conway reiterated that he had an open mind in considering the 

application and having given due consideration to the application, he found the 

NPPF to be framework only and that a local context had to be applied. As such he 

found the saved Local Plan to be of most relevance and as such he considered that 

the application remained unacceptable in relation to policies H2 , E5A and H13. 

In relation to the highways and access issues, Councillor Conway believed that 

despite the qualifying statements of officers, there remained unresolved issues 

regarding the new traffic light arrangements near the site. 

The Solicitor clarified what would happen should the applicant be successful at 

appeal on the previous application. 

Further to queries from Members the Principal Planning Officer clarified the different 

weight which should be afforded to the different planning policies. 

Finding that the application had not significantly changed from the previous one, 

Councillor Conway advised that he remained opposed and moved refusal of the 

application, seconded by Councillor Corrigan. 

Upon a vote being taken, the motion fell. 

Seconded by Councillor Iveson, Councillor Dixon moved approval of the application 

and upon a vote being taken it was:- 

Page 11



 

 

Resolved: 

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report 

and to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: CE/12/01628/FPA 

 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 13 no. dwellings with associated garaging and 

landscaping 
NAME OF APPLICANT Dere Street Homes 
SITE ADDRESS Land at Hilltop Farm, Ramside Hall Hotel, 

Carville, Durham, DH1 1TD 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION Belmont 
CASE OFFICER Barry Gavillet 

03000261958 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
Site: 
 

1. This application site is located outside of any settlement boundary in the countryside 
and is on the site of a former farmstead known as Hilltop Farm within the electoral 
division of Belmont. The site is also located within the Durham City Greenbelt in an 
Area of High Landscape Value. The farmstead included a range of derelict 
agricultural buildings, some of traditional stone construction and some of modern 
steel frame construction, together with a derelict farmhouse.  

 
2. The farmstead has recently been demolished and is surrounded by a golf course 

which is currently under construction and which forms part of the Ramside Hall 
Estate. Access to the site is off Pittington Lane to the north west of the site. The 
nearest residential properties are approximately 300 metres to the west in Belmont.  

 
Proposal: 
 

3. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 13 dwellings with 
associated garaging and landscaping.  

 
4. Outline planning permission has previously been granted in July 2012 with all 

matters reserved, save for access (which has also now been approved), for the 
erection of a total of 34 dwellings, 21 on the site of the existing Ramside golf course, 
and a further 13 on this application site at HillTop Farm. These housing proposals 
formed part of an enabling development scheme, designed to raise the necessary 
funds to enable the improvement and expansion of Ramside Hall Hotel, to ensure 
that it could compete with the larger national hotel chains and secure its long term 
future. 
 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



5. This approved enabling development scheme has established the principle of the 
development at Hilltop Farm for 13 dwellings along with the means of access to the 
development site. A ‘design code’ was also established as part of this approved 
scheme which required any future development to reflect a group of converted farm 
buildings. Full details of the appearance, scale, landscaping and layout would be 
subject to further applications for reserved matters.  

 
6. Given the unique nature and location of the site at Hill Top Farm it was the intention 

of the owner to sell the site to a single developer to ensure a co-ordinated, consistent 
development could be delivered. The fact that a detailed development scheme was 
not agreed as part of the outline scheme was key element of the original planning 
application as it gave sufficient flexibility to a potential purchaser and developer of 
the site.  

 
7. Rather than submit an application for reserved matters pursuant to the approved 

outline planning permission, this new full application has been required as it includes 
a slightly different site boundary than what was approved with the outline permission. 
This is due to a change in the garden areas of the proposed dwellings and due to the 
implications of ‘golf safety zones’ which surround the site.  

 
8. While the overall development site area is now slightly larger than that approved 

through the outline application, it should be noted that the development currently 
proposed remains at 13 units and the value of the site, has not increased from that 
outlined in the financial case supporting the previous outline planning application 
which has enabled the improvement and expansion of Ramside Hall Hotel. The 
applicant has agreed to enter into a Deed of Variation which would tie any new 
planning permission granted for this development into the original Section 106 legal 
agreement. 

 
9. This application is being reported to committee as it is classed as a major 

development.  
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
10. There are three strands to the relevant planning history, which relate firstly, to the 

land at Hill Top Farm, secondly, the site of the existing golf course and finally, 
Ramside Hall Hotel itself.  

 
11. In terms of Hill Top Farm, planning permission (89/00997) was granted in November 

1990 for the conversion of redundant farm buildings to form holiday accommodation 
together with a manager’s house. The permission was the subject of a Section 106 
legal agreement. The permission was renewed in January 1996. However, an 
application for the cessation of this Section 106 legal agreement has recently been 
approved.   

 
12. The site of the existing golf course benefits from a planning permission (89/0051
[...]
propriate in order to prevent further intrusion into these spaces by ancillary 
outbuildings or more substantial boundary treatments. 

 
74. The site layout has retained the courtyard elements to the shared areas which is 

welcomed, however it is suggested that the amount of hard surfacing is not in 
keeping with the rural agricultural nature of the site and therefore plans have been 
amended to show a softer greener approach. 

 
75. The proposed built form would be similar in footprint and architectural concept to the 

design code principles established as part of the previous outline consent. The 
elevation plans and streetscene views submitted demonstrate the overall ambience 
for the development, and an agricultural design concept which complements the 
context of the site. Design and Conservation Officers are broadly supportive of the 
proposed building types and interrelationship between the units, however some of 
the properties are higher than the 8.5m maximum ridge height specified in the 
previous outline scheme and this has resulted in parts of some units having very 
dominant roofslopes and a poor height to width ratio. This increased height would 
make the buildings more dominant across the wider greenbelt and more overbearing 
to each other, particularly as in some places the shared spaces narrow to less than 
7m. Therefore amended plans have been received which show the reduction the 
height of the buildings.  

 
76. Overall it is felt that the development is of very high quality and has the qualities of a 

group of agricultural barn conversions, a concept which was set out in the outline 
consent. Conditions should be attached in order to control materials used for the 
external elevations along with roofing materials and hard surfacing.  

 

Access and Highway Safety 
 
77. Access to Hill Top Farm would be provided by way of a new access road taken from 

Pittington Lane, further east than the existing access, and which has been approved 
as 
[...]
s recommend a planning condition be applied to any permission granted 
requiring the developer to have the groundworks in this area monitored by an 
archaeologist in accordance with Policy E24 of the City of Durham Local Plan and 
part 12 of the NPPF.  

 

79. In terms of ecology, previous planning applications in relation to the conversion of 
existing buildings at Hill Top Farm and the expansion of the golf course into the 
farmland surrounding Hill Top Farm have been supported with the appropriate 
ecological reports.  

 

80. The buildings at Hill Top farm were previously subject to bat and barn owl surveys in 
the autumn of 2006 and more recently in 2009. The summary to the most recent bat 
and barn owl report found that the surrounding woodland area does provide for some 
good feeding habitat for bats although the former buildings had minimal conservation 
value with no bats using the buildings for roosting purposes during the survey. The 
former farm buildings have now been demolished. 

 
81. As the previous bat surveys have suggested that the surrounding woodland areas 

are suitable habitat for bats, and that some potential roosting sites are available, the 
surveys have recommended bat mitigation measures in the form of new roost 
creation. It should be noted that this development would have no adverse impact on 
bat habitat and the mitigation measures would be purely beneficial, such measures 
should be ensured by a planning condition.  

 
82   As the application is for inappropriate development in the greenbelt, there is a 

government Direction which requires the Secretary of State to be consulted before 
any decision is made (the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009.  It is therefore not possible for a final decision to be made upon the 
application until after it has been referred to the Secretary of State. 

 

Page 23



CONCLUSION 

 
82. In conclusion, this application is part of a wider enabling development scheme which 

would see the delivery of a new bedroom extension and leisure facility including a 
spa and swimming pool  at Ramside Hall Hotel and it is considered that substantial 
wider economic benefits for Durham City and indeed the County would be brought 
about as a result of the redevelopment and expansion of Ramside Hall Hotel. This 
would be part funded by the sale of properties at Hilltop Farm, and would bring 
substantial benefits in terms of job creation and additional expenditure to the local 
economy together with enhancing the tourist offer and image of Durham as a visitor 
destination, all of which were considered to amount to the very special 
circumstances necessary to justify inappropriate development in the form of new 
housing in the Green Belt.  In the alternative, outline planning permission has been 
previously granted and the principle of the development established following an 
assessment of the financial case put forward by the applicants in support of their 
scheme of enabling development. 

 
83. In addition, it is considered that the proposed scheme reflects the principles set out 

in the ‘design code’ which was part of the outline approval and represents a very 
high quality residential development. 

 
84. It should be noted that if members are minded to approve this application in line with 

the officer recommendation, it would need to be referred to the Secretary of State on 
a technical basis as a major departure from the development plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Members resolve that they are minded to approve the application subject to referral to 
the Secretary of State and in the event that the application is not called in, the Head of 
Planning be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
subject to a Deed of Variation which ties the application to the original Section 106 legal 
agreement. 

Conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of thre
[...]
Framework. 

 
 

13. Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme to embed sustainability 
and minimise Carbon from construction and in-use emissions shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development 
shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable construction and energy generation in 
accordance with the aims of Part 10 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process.  The decision has been made within target provided to the applicant on 
submission and in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
-  County Durham Plan Pre-Submission Draft 
- Consultation Responses 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

   Planning Services 

PROPOSED:RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 13 DWELLINGS AT 
HILLTOP FARM, RAMSIDE HALL 
HOTEL, CARVILLE 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  April 2014  

 

Page 29



 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2014
	5a CE/12/01628/FPA - Land at Hilltop Farm, Ramside Hall Hotel, Carville, Durham, DH1 1TD



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 8 April 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  A Bell, P Conway, I Jewell (substitute for M Davinson),  A Laing, J Lethbridge, 
B Moir and C Kay. 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, J Clark, K Dearden 
and R Lumsdon. 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, M Davinson, K 
Dearden and R Lumsdon.  
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor M Davinson. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2014  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 



5a CE/12/01628/FPA - Land at Hilltop Farm, Ramside Hall Hotel, Carville, 
Durham, DH1 1TD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 13 no. dwellings with associated garaging and landscaping on land 
at Hilltop Farm, Ramside Hall Hotel, Carville, Durham, DH1 1TD (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site and Members were reminded that the application 
was recommended for approval subject to referral to Secretary of State and subject 
to conditions.  
 
Mr W Barnett, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. He began by 
thanking the officers for their involvement, commenting that they had been 
instrumental in bringing forward a rare opportunity to build on the greenbelt. Mr 
Barnett felt the development was of a sustainable design and highlighted that the 
dwellings would be highly insulated, environmentally positive and have low energy 
values. The development had been modelled carefully to mitigate any adverse 
impact and Mr Barnett felt that the development would contribute to the attractive 
setting of Durham. 
 
In response to several questions from Members the Senior Planning Officer 
addressed concerns from Members in relation to the submission of the application 
and informed the Committee that the original outline application had been referred 
to the Secretary of State, but as this was considered a new application it was also 
required to be referred. Members were informed that the Deed of Variation was 
currently in draft form. 
 
Councillor B Moir thanked the work of the Officers and moved the application be 
approved seconded by Councillor A Laing.  
 
Resolved:   
The application be approved subject to referral to Secretary of State and in the 
event that the application is not called in, subject to the conditions outlined within 
the report and a Deed of Variation which ties the application to the original Section 
106 legal agreement. 
 
 
 


